## ACT 202

H.B. NO. 702

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Office of Hawaiian Affairs.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to appropriate moneys to supplement the budget of the office of Hawaiian affairs.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$1,087,467, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the fiscal biennium 1983-85 to carry out the purpose of this Act. For fiscal year 1983-84, the appropriated sum shall be \$533,412, and for fiscal year 1984-85, that sum shall be \$554,055.

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated in Section 2 include funding of up to 33 positions and a protocol fund of \$5,000; provided that in expending the moneys appropriated in this Act, expenditures shall be matched by the office of Hawaiian affairs.

SECTION 4. The appropriations made in Section 2 of this Act shall be expended by the office of Hawaiian affairs.

SECTION 5. The office of Hawaiian affairs and the State of Hawaii shall share equally in the costs of fringe benefits paid for employees of the office of Hawaiian affairs. Fringe benefits shall be defined as benefits received by public employees including, hospital, medical, and dental care under the public employees health fund, temporary disability insurance, unemployment insurance, life and long term disability insurance, workers compensation, social security, and retirement benefits.

SECTION 6. The office of Hawaiian affairs shall follow budgetary guidelines as stated in Chapter 37, Hawaii Revised Statutes, and also, shall meet the following concerns:

1. Initiate a plan and budget which should distinguish between program areas, delineating costs for personnel expenses, other current expenses,

- as well as equipment, motor vehicle acquisitions, and capital improvement projects so that program costs can be categorized and reviewed similar to other State of Hawaii general funded programs.
- 2. The financial plan should address the problems facing the office of Hawaiian affairs in its funding of Hawaiian and Native Hawaiian programs and related costs. Such plan and budget may include partial funding of personnel and related costs, (i.e. 60% general funded 40% special funded) or other likewise plans.
- 3. The plan should accurately show an accounting of all funds within the office of Hawaiian affairs.

This plan and budget shall be devised during Fiscal Year 1983-84 to be reviewed by the Legislature during the 1984 legislative session and implemented in Fiscal Year 1984-85.

SECTION 7. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1983. (Approved June 7, 1983.)